(~. u
VETERANS AND DISABLED VETERANS PREFERENCE
CHAPTERS
VETERANS AND DISABLED VETERANS
PREFERENCE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 11A:2-6(d), 11A:4-1(e), 11A:4-8, 11A:4-9, 11A:5-1 through
11A:5-8, and 11A:5-15; and P.L. 2000, c. 127, P.L. 2005, c. 64,
and P.L. 2007, c. 115.
Source and Effective Date
R.2008 d.216, effective July 1, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 1407(a), 40 N.J.R. 4521(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1.c(2), Chapter 5, Veterans and
Disabled Veterans Preference, expires on December 28, 2015. See: 47
N.J.R. 1375(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 5, Veterans and Disabled Veterans Preference, was adopted as
R.1987 d404, effective October 5, 1987. See: 19 N.J.R. 1018(a), 19
N.J.R. 1827(a). See, also, Title Historical Note prior to N.J.A.C. 4A:l.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 5, Veterans and
Disabled Veterans Preference, was readopted as R.1992 d.415, effective
September 22, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 2495(a), 24 N.J.R. 3719(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 5, Veterans and
Disabled Veterans Preference, was readopted as R.1997 d.436, effective
September 22, 1997. See: 29 N.J.R. 3103(a), 29 N.J.R. 4456(a).
Chapter 5, Veterans and Disabled Veterans Preference, was readopted
as R.2003 dll3, effective February 13, 2003. See: 34 N.J.R. 3571(a),
35 N.J.R. 1407(c).
Chapter 5, Veterans and Disabled Veterans Preference, was readopted
as R.2008 d.216, effective July 1, 2008. See: Source and Effective
Date. See, also, section annotations.

during a period in (b) 1 above or while serving in a mission
during a period and within the corresponding geographical
~ as specified in (b )2 through 12 above, regardless of
the length of service or, in the case of (b)9 above,
regardless of receipt of an Armed Forces Expeditionary
Medal;
14. Served in any army or navy of the United States
allies in World War I between July 14, 1914 and No
vember 11, 1918, or World War ll between September 1,
1939 and September 2, 1945, provided he or she volun
tarily enlisted in such service, was a United States citizen
at the time of enlistment, did not renounce or lose United
States citizenship, and was honorably discharged; or
15. Is the surviving spouse of a person entitled to vet
erans preference and has not remarried.
Amended by R.1992 d.415, effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2495(a), 24 NJ.R. 3719(a).
Revised (a)li through iv; added new (a)2.-5.; redesignated existing
(a)2.-4. as (a)6.-8.
Amended by R.1997 d.436, effective October 20, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3103(a), 29 N.J.R. 4456(a).
In (a)2, extended the closing date of service in Lebanon from
"February 26, 1984" to "December 1, 1987"; and in (a)3, changed the
beginning date of service in Grenada from "October 25, 1983" to
"October 23, 1983".
Amended by R.1999 d.55, effective February 16, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3880(a), 31 N.J.R. 533(a).
In (a), rewrote the introductory paragraph, inserted new 6 and 7,
recodified former 6 through 8 as 8 through 10, and rewrote the new 8.
Amended by R.2002 d.89, effective March 18, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 3725(a), 34 N.J.R. 1263(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2005 d.18, effective January 3, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4198(a), 37 N.J.R. 45(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2006 d.105, effective March 20, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4361(a), 38 N.J.R. 1429(a).
Added (b)7; recodified former (b)7 through (b)14 as (b)8 through
(b)15.
Case Notes